
 
 

MEETING OF THE BOARD 
Thursday, 17th December, 2009 

2.00 pm , Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
 

Lunch and networking opportunity 1:30 to 2:00 pm 
 

AA  GG  EE  NN  DD  AA  
 1. WELCOME/ NEW MEMBERS/APOLOGIES   

 
  Welcome from the Chair 

 
 

 2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (24/09/2009)/MATTERS ARISING    (5 MINS)  
(Pages 3 - 20) 

 
  John Houston Papers: Minutes and Matters Arising 

Review of minutes of last Board meeting and outstanding actions.  
 
 

 3. WARD PROFILES     (10 MINS)  (Pages 21 - 38) 
 

  Sarah King        Paper: Ward Profile Epping Hemnall 
Presentation on progress and outcomes of building of pilot ward profiles 
project. 

 
 

 4. SHAPING THE FUTURE STAKEHOLDER CONFERENCE    (15 MINS)  (Pages 39 - 
98) 

 
  Derek Macnab   Paper: Draft Shaping the Future 

Oral report on the outcomes of the stakeholder conference of 11th December 
Draft Shaping the Future data profile attached for information / comment. Printed
versions already distributed in the conference pack. 

 
 

 5. EAST OF ENGLAND REGIONAL ASSEMBLY CONSULTATION     (15 MINS)  
(Pages 99 - 100) 

 
  John Preston    Paper: Essex Local Authorities’ Joint Response 

Review of the plan options and the EFDC response.  
 
 

 6. CCTV     (25 MINS)   
 



Local Strategic Partnership Board  Thursday, 17 December 2009 
 

2 

  John Gilbert 
Report on Closed Circuit Television deployment. 
 

 7. COMPREHENSIVE AREA ASSESSMENT  (10 MINS)   
 

  Derek Macnab  
Oral update on results of the first from Comprehensive Area Assessment. 
 
 

 8. REPORT FROM STEERING GROUP   (10 MINS)  (Pages 101 - 108) 
 

  John Houston   Paper: Steering Group Meeting 26/11 minutes 
Report on discussions, key activities and decisions of the steering group and 
updates from the Theme Groups, including a request for membership of the Board 
by Essex Police Authority. 
 
 

 9. LAA PROJECT UPDATE     (10 MINS)   
 

  Jacqui Foile  
Report on the Volunteer Project Reward Grant funded projects being undertaken by 
VAEF. 
 
 

 10. AOB   
 

 11. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  18 March  2-4pm Venue TBC Epping Forest District Council  
17 June 2-4pm Venue TBC Epping Forest District Council  

  
Total time 100 minutes 

 
 

 



1

EPPING FOREST LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD MEETING 

Date: 24 September 2009 Time: 2.00  - 4.00 pm 
   

MINUTES 

Present:

Catherine O'Connell   (C’OC) Locality Director, West Essex Primary Care Trust (Vice Chair)
David Anstey                 (DA) Lee Valley regional Park Authority 
Keith Brown                   (KB) Federation of Small Businesses 
Quentin Buller                (QB) Head of Partnership Services, Epping Forest College 
Reverend Gay Ellis        (GE) Representing Faith Communities 
Jacqui Foile                    (JF) Chief Officer, Voluntary Action Epping Forest 
John Gilbert                    (JG) Chair Epping Forest SCP (CDRP) 
Councillor Anne Grigg    (AG) Chair Sustainable Communities Theme Group, EFDC 
Councillor Ann Haigh     (AH) Chair of Epping Forest Faith Forum, EFDC 
Caroline Skinner            (CS) Epping Forest CYPSP 
Councillor Brian Surtees(BS) Representing Town and Parish Councils 
Colin Thompson             (CT) Representing Town and Parish Councils 
Yvette Wetton                (YW) Essex County Council 

Presenting Items: 

John de Wilton Preston  (JP) Chair of Credit Crunch Task and Finish Panel, Director of 
Planning, EFDC 

John Houston                 (JH) LSP Manager, Chair Communications Task and Finish Panel 
Perryn Jasper                 (PJ) CYPSP Development Manager 
Tess Wisbey                (TW) Community Engagement Officer, Essex Police 
Lonica Vanclay              (LV) ECC, Head of Locality Commissioning 

Supporting Officers: 

Colin Rowell LSP Administrator 
David Wright LSP Administrator 

Apologies:

Councillor Di Collins Epping Forest District Council  Chairman 
Alison Cowie Director of Public Health, West Essex PCT 
Derek Macnab Deputy Chief Executive, Epping Forest District Council 
Ray Skinner Essex Fire Service 
P Thomson City of London Corporation 
Sue Wainwright Jobcentre Plus 
Simon Williams Essex Police 
Jeannie Wright Principal, Epping Forest College 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



Local Strategic Partnership Board  24 September 2009 

2

1. WELCOME/ NEW MEMBERS/APOLOGIES  

CO’C chaired the meeting in Councillor Mrs Collins’ absence.  The Chair welcomed 
everyone to the meeting and a round of introductions was done for the benefit of new 
members.  Apologies were read out for those people listed above. 

QB welcomed everyone to the Epping Forest College and offered to take those 
interested on a tour of the facilities following the meeting.  CO’C thanked QB on 
behalf of the LSP for the use of the college and the arrangements for this meeting. 

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (09/06/2009)/MATTERS ARISING      

Minutes of the last meeting (9th June 2009) were agreed as a true record. 

JH reported that all matters arising were either on track or closed.  There were no 
questions and no further matters arising. 

3. ASPIRE TO PERFORM REPORT                                                         

CO’C introduced the Aspire2Perform (A2P) health check report by saying that it 
painted a really good picture of the LSP and had some useful recommendations for 
follow-up.  JH started by thanking all 16 participants in the exercise and gave an 
overview of the process.  A summary of the report was tabled. JH reported that no 
real areas of weakness were found and that the interviewers had been impressed by 
the commitment of the partners.  The speed with which the two Task and Finish 
teams had been set up and run to completion was singled out as a success for the 
LSP as was the LSP’s use of VAEF in the Community Strategy consultation process.   
The report stated, among other things, that while the new structure was the right way 
to go, there was some duplication between Board and Steering Group and that the 
B
[...]
                                    

JP presented a summary of the findings of the ‘Meeting the Challenge of the Credit 
Crunch’ Task and Finish team.  He started by emphasising how important and timely 
this report was because of the number of people affected by the recession.  The 
situation is complex, he stated, with contradictory indicators of the situation e.g. 
approaching 4m unemployed but news of houses selling within 2 weeks.  However, 
the work of the team had shown that there is positive support from many 
organisations and that one common message was clear – seek help early.  JP 
reported on some of the initiatives that had been already put in place e.g. Councillor 
Whitbread as the Business champion had been well received by both the Federation 
of Small Businesses (FSB) and the Chamber of Commerce.  JP requested that the 
Board endorse the report and the recommendations in section 2 highlighting the 
need for further work, for example on Credit Unions.  

In the discussion following the presentation, AG reported on the first meeting of the 
Sustainable Communities theme group which met on 18/9.  She said she was 
delighted to receive the report from JP at the meeting and that actions from the report 
would be followed up by the group. 

KB gave his support to the report and brought attention to one of the actions arising 
from the team: the ‘Beat the Recession’ event to be held in Theydon Bois on 22/10. 

BS asked if there was any way in which the existing Credit Unions in the district could 
be grouped to give a wider coverage.  JP was unsure that a county-wide 
amalgamation would work but, locally, people could help with premises etc.  GE 
added that in Waltham Forest the use of churches for the Credit Union had worked 
well.

JH asked JP whether, on a global level, if we were at the bottom of the recession?  
JP reflected on how in the build up to G20 (the summit of the major industrialised 
nations), there appeared to be a competition on which co
[...]
 thanked the team (JH, QB, June Bevan (PCT) and Tom Carne (EFDC)) and 
looked forward to seeing the new branding in action. 

7. REPORT FROM STEERING GROUP                                                    

JH spoke about the new format Steering Group report, ‘Review of LSP Activity’, and 
asked for feedback from members on suitability of this pilot.  The new report format 
was designed to free up time at the Board for discussion on more strategic items by 

Page 7



Local Strategic Partnership Board  24 September 2009 

6

bringing the operational issues together in a single report. JH went through the 
summary report touching on those items not covered elsewhere in the meeting.

JH asked the Board to agree report item 3.1 iv) which was to set up a Task and 
Finish team to explore opportunities for better joint working and shared services 
across West Essex.  LV said that this would complement the new WE Local CTB.  
CO’C stated that potential public service funding cuts had focused attention on 
efficiencies to be derived working with other districts and that it would be sensible for 
the partnership to get involved. JF supported this saying that the voluntary sector 
was already sharing some services across the three voluntary organisations within 
West Essex.  JG expressed concern about the size of task and the timing with regard 
to budgets being finalised.  CO’C responded by saying that we will always be up 
against budget cycles but we will need to get over those issues.  She added that 
some opportunities would find funding while others would not be immediately 
implementable and that we should focus on two or three areas rather than the whole 
gamut.  She said that the PCT would nominate someone to participate.  BS 
agreed with JG that it is a massive task but thought the team could investigate 
compatibility and communication synergies which are less cost dependent.  CT 
added a word of caution.  If the work could result in job losses then it would need to 
be handled sensitively. CO’C agreed that it needed to be handled carefully but the 
objective was best use of resources and not cutting jobs.  AH said residents have 
commented that locally targeted publicity is a key issue.  CO’C suggested that this is 
an area to explore.  JH suggested that the team should explore the whole area, 
identify potential opportunities and ramifications then report back to the board with 
findings and recommendations.  There are almost certainly major reductions in Public 
Service funding on the way but this T&F team could be the vehicle to get the district 
ahead of the curve in identifying cost efficiencies.  The Board agreed that the Task 
and Finish team be set up with this broad scope and to come back with 
recommendations.       Action 05 JH

JH reported that both new theme groups had met (report item 3.1 v).  CO’C 
expanded saying that the Healthier Communities Theme Group’s first meeting had 
been productive, with agreement on the focus for the group being those areas of the 
district where life expectancy was lowest.  An initial work plan had been agreed as 
well as the terms of reference which she pointed out had been significantly altered to 
the one distributed for this meeting. 

A brief outline was given by JH on the developing West Essex Partnership (report 
item 3.1.vi). An initial meeting of the three district LSP Chairs and managers had 
looked at opportunities for better cross border working that would support the work of 
the individual LSP’s. Out of these discussions the Future Jobs Fund bid had been 
developed and submitted. All three LSP’s are committed to working together where 
possible in the future, and will meet quarterly to assess progress.    

CS updated the meeting on the status of the Waltham Abbey Young Peoples 
Information Centre (WAYPIC).  For various reasons the original WAYPIC closed but 
there is enthusiasm and the possibility of funding to re-establish an information 
centre that is complemen
[...]
24 September 2009 

8

the Epping Forest District. CO’C suggested a summary of the paper be created 
by JP for the LSP Board. JP noted that such a report is being submitted to Cabinet 
on Nov 16th and can be shared with the LSP Board.   Action 06 JP

JH congratulated CO’C, on behalf of the Board, on her appointment as West Essex 
PCT Chief Executive. CO’C said she was very excited by her new role and said that 
Aidan Thomas had done an excellent job as her predecessor. 

The meeting was closed at 4:00 pm 

10. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

Next meeting – 17th December 2009 
Following meetings – 18th March 2010 and 17th June 2010 

Page 10



 
 

One Epping Forest Board Actions      

Filename: D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\7\8\AI00022870\02bBoardMattersArising200911130.doc  Page 1 of 9 

KEY No Target date has 
been set 

On schedule to complete 
by Target date 

this may not be complete 
by Target date 

This will miss the 
target date 

Closed.  It will be archived after review at 
next Board meeting 

 
All comments in the Update/ Outcomes column should be preceded by the date the update was made and the initials of the person providing the 
update.  To ensure that the audit trail is continuous and complete changes to items such as the target date must be documented in the 
Update/Outcome column. 

 

Action 
Ref 

Meeting 
Date 

Item Ref Item Key Actions Target 
Date 

Update / Outcomes Lead  
Officer 

BO-02/26 -07 26/02/09 Section 5 
New ways of 
Working 

Establish the ‘Sustainable 
Community Strategy’ Task and 
Finish Team. 

1. Identify members. 
2. Arrange first meeting 
3. Report on progress of SCS 
revision exercise 

31/03/10 11/3 DW Scoping meeting 
held.  Planning team being 
established. Data presentation 
for first meeting in preparation 
17/6 JH Team established 
with key partners.  Data 
gathering ongoing, 
consultation plan being 
drafted, funding from county 
secured for first meeting in 
preparation. 
11/9 DW Activity no. 3 added 
11/9 DW T
[...]
presented, the lack of technical information provided, and the inadequacy of 
the evidence base in justifying major growth proposals at particular locations. 

 
 
 

Page 100



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\7\8\AI00022876\0820091126SteeringgroupminutesIssue10.doc Page 1 of 7 

 
 

STEERING GROUP MEETING 
 
 
Date:  26th November 2009  Time:  14.00 - 16.00  

 
MINUTES 

 
Present 
Cllr. Di Collins (DC)  Chair - LSP Board 
John Gilbert (JG)  Chair - Safer Communities Partnership 
Pam Hall (PH)  Chair - Healthier Communities Theme Group 
Cllr Anne Grigg (AG)  Chair - Sustainable Communities Theme Group 
John Houston (JH)  LSP Manager  
Derek Macnab (DM)  Chair - Sustainable Communities T & F Team 
John Preston (JP)   
Julie Chandler (JC)  Chair – Children’s Partnership  
 
Notes 
David Wright (DW)  (LSP Administrator) 
 
Apologies 
Catherine O’Connell (CO’C) Vice Chair - LSP Board 
 
 
1. Welcome and apologies 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  In particular, she welcomed the new 
members, Pam Hall and Julie Chandler.  There were apologies from Catherine 
O’Connell.  
 
The Chair also expressed her thanks to the out-going members, Caroline Skinner and 
Alison Cowie, for the contributions to the Steering Group and the Theme Groups.  It 
was agreed a letter of thanks be sent.    Action 01 JH 
 

2. Outcomes of the Last Board Meeting, Matters Arising 
 

The minutes of the last Steering Group meeting (27/8) were accepted without 
amendment. 
 
JH informed the meeting that all Board and Steering Group open actions were green 
with the exception of SG-27/08-11 which is red but would be addressed under item 10 
of the agenda. 

 
3. Draft Board Agenda 
 

The draft Board agenda (draft 2 circulated with the meeting papers) was agreed with 
the following changes. 

a) Item 3, the Ward Profiles Presentation, should be presented by someone who has 
worked closely on the document e.g. Sarah King. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 101



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\7\8\AI00022876\0820091126SteeringgroupminutesIssue10.doc Page 2 of 7 

b) Item 5, EERA Consultation, should be expanded to include preparation for the 
public consultation which will take place in the New Year.  It was proposed and 
then agreed that a work shop be held in January or February to formulate 
One Epping Forest’s response.    Action 02 JP/JH 

c) An update should be given on the Prevent strategy and be presented by JG.  A 
report on the Prevent strategy is being made to the EFDC Cabinet on the 21/12 
which will include a recommendation that the LSP be asked to set up a Prevent 
Group.       Action 03  JG 

d) It was agreed that a new strategic item be added to report on the Essex 
Partnership Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA).  The CAA includes a red 
flag issue around safe-guarding children and a green flag issue on tackling the 
recession.       Action 04 DM 

There was a discussion on operational item 6, report from the Steering Group.  It was 
agreed that in future the paper accompanying that report comprise a covering report 
from the LSP manager and an individual report from each of the Theme Groups 
using either the report template (to be distributed with these minutes) or similar (if this 
avoids duplicating reports to different bodies.)   Action 05 JC/AG/JG/PH 

  
4. Board membership 

 
In response to the letter from the Essex Police Authority (circulated with the meeting 
papers), members had no objection to a representative being invited to join the Board.  
This would be referred to the Board for final approval. Action 06 JH 
 
DC gave an update on the appointment of a representative from Education Delivery 
Group.  It is to be Geoff Mangan who, although retiring as Head of Roding Valley High 
School, is to act as a facilitator for the Area Planning Group. 
 

5. LSP Theme Groups and Task and Finish Updates 
 

Safer Communities Partnership 
JG tabled a paper (see Appendix 1) giving an overview of the latest crime statistics for 
the district.  Although ‘all crime’ is down on last year, it is falling short of the challenging 
5% target reduction (this followed an 8% reduction in the previous year).  The difficulty 
in meeting the target was possibly because of the impact of the recession.   The paper 
highlights the areas of concern e.g. domestic burglary for which, JG informed the 
meeting, there are initiatives underway but these are resource intensive.   
 
Among the highlights reported by JG was an increase in stealing of scrap metal.  
Funding had been obtained for a cross border officer to deal with antisocial behaviour.  
JG gave details of work around licensed premises.   
 
The ‘Face the Public’ event in Waltham Abbey on 17th November was well received 
with positive feedback.  There was a strong youth presence in an audience that put 
forward some challenging questions to the panel.  The ‘disc-in-bucket’ survey put anti-
social behaviour as the top concern followed by road safety, burglary, alcohol related 
crime and lastly environmental crime. The SCP is looking to repeat the event 
elsewhere in the district. 
 
Sustainable Communities 
AG reported on the progress of the SC Theme group following its second meeting held 
on 20th November.  The terms of reference, revised after the first meeting, have been 
agreed.  The meeting included a scene setting item, for the formulation of a work plan, 
with presentations of topic papers on housing, economy, environment and transport.  
The work plan produced from the Credit Crunch Task and Finish team is to be worked 

Page 102



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\7\8\AI00022876\0820091126SteeringgroupminutesIssue10.doc Page 3 of 7 

on by a sub-group that includes volunteer representatives from the Federation of Small 
Businesses and Business Link.  JH added they the LSP had agreed £185 to fund 
publicity for Essex Savers and DM mentioned the credit crunch special edition of The 
Forester. Amanda Wintle had given a presentation on the
[...]
funded projects (papers circulated prior to the meeting) had been accepted by the HC 
and HC TGs but had yet to be discussed by the SCP and CP.  It was emphasized that 
this was an exercise to get the process in place before a revised list of PIs was 
produced out of the revision of the Community Strategy. 
 
The meeting was informed that all the PRG funded projects have a status of green (as 
shown in the paper circulated prior to the meeting.  However, JC said that the CYPSP 
projects had not yet received any funding because of problems with the administration 
at ECC.  The delay in funding will almost certainly impact on the delivery of those 
projects.  After some discussion, it was agreed that Dan Gascoyne be contacted 
about the funding issue and its impact.   Action 05 JC JH 

 
9. Board Awayday 

 
The format of the Board Awayday was already agreed, JH informed members, but 
there were two issues still to be resolved.  The first was the date, which members 
agreed would be Friday 26th February.  The second issue was that of facilitator.  JH 
agreed to look for a facilitator from either EERA, REIP or another Essex district 
LSP.        Action 06 JH 

 

Page 104



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\7\8\AI00022876\0820091126SteeringgroupminutesIssue10.doc Page 5 of 7 

10. LSP Manager’s report Updates 
 
JH said that he thought it important that the partnership maintained a good relationship 
with Go East and that, given the success of the district auditor’s visit, raising our flag 
with a tour of the district would help do this.   In response to a request for ideas for a 
draft programme, JP thought it should include places where growth is likely to be an 
issue.  Members where asked to forward other suggestions to JH. It was 
suggested by DC that the visit take place in the spring. Action 07 All 
 
JH reported that the West Essex Partnership (WEP) would be meeting quarterly and 
that terms of reference had been agreed at the last meeting (see Appendix 2)
[...]
pportunities for innovation, shared services and best practice, pooled 
budgets and engagement with Total Place management 
 
Develop research/data capacity and methods of access and exchange and clarity of ‘Story of 
place’ in a West Essex context 
 
Develop a forum for problem solving and enhancing cross boundary working with key 
stakeholders. 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
The WEP will comprise, in the first instance, the Chairs of the LSP’s and be supported by the 
three LSP managers. Other key stakeholders will be invited to become involved as 
appropriate in achieving the objectives highlighted above. 
 
It will meet no less than quarterly, with meetings hosted by each authority on a rolling basis. 
Agendas will be agreed in advance by all three partners. WEP will receive performance 
management reports on those programmes/schemes it has initiated. Key stakeholders may 
be asked to present on their work on an ongoing basis including county and regional 
government agencies, or request items for inclusion on the agendas in relation to the above 
objectives. 
 
Adopted 11/11/09 

Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (24/09/2009)/Matters Arising    (5 mins)
	02b - Board Matters Arising 20091113

	3 Ward Profiles     (10 mins)
	4 Shaping the Future Stakeholder Conference    (15 mins)
	5 East of England Regional Assembly Consultation     (15 mins)
	8 Report from Steering Group   (10 mins)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

1 

 
EPPING FOREST LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 

BOARD MEETING 
 

Date: 17 December 2009 Time: 2.00  - 4.00 pm 
    

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
Cllr Mrs D Collins (DC) Epping Forest District Council Chairman 
K Brown (KB) Essex Federation of Small Businesses 
J Foile (JF) Voluntary Action Epping Forest 
J Gilbert (JG)  
Cllr Mrs A Grigg (AG) Epping Forest District Council 
Cllr Mrs A Haigh (AH) Faith Forum 
P Hall (PH) West Essex PCT 
D Macnab (DM) Deputy Chief Executive, Epping Forest District Council 
V Metcalfe (VM) Buckhurst Hill and Loughton South 
C Thompson (CT) Moreton  Bobbingworth and The Lavers Parish Council 
S Williams (SW) Essex Police 
Y Wetton (YW) Essex County Council 
  
Presenting Items:  
John Houston (JH) LSP Manager 
Sarah King (SK) Planning Officer EFDC 
Sally Panrucker (SP) Voluntary Action Epping Forest 
John de Wilton Preston (JP) Chair of Credit Crunch Task and Finish Panel, Director of 

Planning, EFDC 
  
Supporting Officers: 
Colin Rowell (CR) LSP Administrator 
David Wright (DW) LSP Administrator 
  
Apologies: 
C O'Connell West Essex Primary Care Trust 
J Chandler Asst Director, Community & Customer Relations 
G Ellis Representing Faith Groups 
Cllr B Surtees Ongar Town Council 
Sue Wainwright Jobcentre Plus 
 

 
 
 
 



Local Strategic Partnership Board  17 December 2009 

2 

1. WELCOME/ NEW MEMBERS/APOLOGIES  
 
The Chairman welcomed new members Cllr Valerie Metcalfe, Julie Chandler, Pam 
Hall, and Geoff Mangan and apologies were read out. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (24/09/2009)/MATTERS ARISING  
 
Minutes of the last meeting (24th September 2009) were agreed as a true record. 

 
JH reported that all matters arising were either on track or closed.  There were no 
questions and no further matters arising. 
 
 

3. WARD PROFILES  
 
SK gave a presentation on the Epping Hemnall Ward Profile which was still under 
development and the first of 33 profiles for EF district. These profiles would 
complement the “Shaping the Future Report” giving key statistics from a range of 
partners at a local level. Following discussion it was agreed that the profiles should 
be updated regularly and connections made with other data gathering projects 
to avoid duplication.      ACTION 01 SK  
 
 

4. SHAPING THE FUTURE STAKEHOLDER CONFERENCE    (15 MINS)  
 
DM updated the Board on the Annual LSP consultation event which had been held 
on 11 December and this year focused on identifying priorities for the refresh of the 
Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS). This conference was the best attended LSP 
event to date with 80 people expected and 103 representatives of local groups 
eventually attending. There were 15 stalls showcasing local groups and activities, 9 
more than expected. A conference report will be produced and include feedback 
from workshops and the question time panel, this information will form part of the 
input to the Sustainable Community Strategy. A draft SCS will be published in first 
quarter 2010. The Chairman thanked Colin Rowell and the team from VAEF for all 
their help on putting together such a successful event.  ACTION 02 CR 
 
 

5. EAST OF ENGLAND REGIONAL ASSEMBLY CONSULTATION     (15 MINS)  
 
JP updated members on the latest position with regard to the East of England plan. 
The first consultation is now closed with EFDC submitting a formal response. The 
second consultation will be held early in 2010, which offered the LSP an opportunity 
to submit a response on this important document for the future development of the 
district. It was suggested a workshop be arranged in January/February for LSP 
members to discuss the plan and issues it raises in detail and formulate a 
response. This was agreed.     ACTION 03 JP 
 

6. CCTV     (25 MINS)  
 
A presentation was given by Adrian Petty from the Safer Communities Partnership. 
This item was moved to the end of the meeting and received in private session due 
to the content of the information which was discussed. Adrian’s presentation 
concentrated on the achievements of the current CCTV network with practical 
examples of the cameras aiding in the detection and prosecution of crime in the 
district. It also examined potential opportunities for the expansion of the system. 



Local Strategic Partnership Board  17 December 2009 

3 

Performance Reward Grant supplied by One Epping Forest would be used to support 
the development of this successful project. The Chairman thanked AP for a very 
detailed and interesting presentation.  
 
 

7. COMPREHENSIVE AREA ASSESSMENT  (10 MINS)  
 
DM gave an overview of the recent outcome from the Comprehensive Area 
Assessment (CAA) of Essex County Council (ECC) and the Performance 
Assessment of Epping Forest District Council (EFDC). A green flag was given to 
EEC for its innovative ‘response to recession’, however a red flag was given for 
‘safeguarding children’ reflecting concerns in the Joint Area Review. It was also 
noted that EFDC had good levels of recycling and high numbers of people satisfied 
with the district as a place to live and with their own homes. KB suggested that the 
district start a business recycling scheme similar to that offered in Chelmsford which 
was supporting recycling from business and other large consumers. JG responded 
that EF district does not have the facilities to do this at the moment but would look 
at other ways that businesses could be actively supported to increase their 
recycling rates locally.      ACTION 04 JG 
  
VM stated that the red flag is an area of acknowledged concern and that ECC were 
working very hard on this key priority with approximately 40 extra staff recruited and 
a number of new initiatives, including a re-organisation around Children’s Trusts, put 
in place. AH also expressed her concern and suggested that the deployment of staff 
was an issue which required particularly careful handling to ensure that issues were 
addressed correctly, and resources remained focused. VM agreed to keep this 
important area under review.     ACTION 05 VM 
 
 

8. REPORT FROM STEERING GROUP   (10 MINS)  
 
JH gave a summary of the Steering Group report and issues which had arisen since 
the meeting.  
  
Safer Communities 
Overall crime remains down, but burglary was up and the team continued to target 
this as a priority. JG added that the Face the Public event on Nov 17 was very 
successful. There has also been a successful Scrutiny Panel meeting with another 
due in February 2010, which will be open to the public. 
 
Multi-Faith Forum 
AH reported that the MFF has been invited to attend the Hate Crime Panel and that a 
number of events were being planned around arts activity, with a successful event on 
the credit crunch and faith community responses held in the autumn.  
 
Sustainable Communities  
The Terms of Reference (TOR) have been revised and agreed. Initial work is to be 
scoped from 4 key topic areas, housing, transport, economy and environment. AG 
reported that a subgroup of key partners including the business community is to be 
set up to review the work-plan with particular focus on the credit crunch response. 
 
Healthier Communities 
PH reported that the group has now met twice and is reviewing key data in detail 
about the drivers of ill health in the district but particularly in hotspots around 
Waltham Abbey. Some smaller areas in this hotspot appear to be showing declining 
life expectancy. This data would focus the work of the theme group. 



Local Strategic Partnership Board  17 December 2009 

4 

 
Children’s Partnership (formerly CYPSP)  
JH reported in JC’s absence that this new theme group has been formed following 
the establishment of the Children’s Trusts and the move away from district Children’s 
and Young Persons Strategic Partnerships (CYPSP). The group has agreed its 
membership and TOR and has met once. Old CYPSP priorities are being reviewed 
and will be prioritised during Jan 2010. 
 
Future Jobs Fund Bid  
The bid by the West Essex Partnership (WEP) made up of One Epping Forest, 
Harlow20/20 and Uttlesford Futures had been successful, with the amount awarded 
in excess of £1million. Over 30 local groups will benefit from this fund with 160 work 
placements being made available to young long term unemployed people from the 
area. The Chairman thanked all those who had participated in this very successful 
bid and pointed out that this was the sort of ‘outcome’ that would make the 
partnership really important in responding to local needs. 
 
West Essex Partnership (WEP) 
The latest WEP meeting took place on Dec 16 and looked at future funding 
opportunities and developing a shared service/efficiencies Task and Finish team. It 
was agreed that the Total Place initiative and the drive for significant reductions in 
public expenditure over the short and medium term would be a major challenge for all 
three local partnerships and the sectors that take part in them. It was agreed that the 
Local Improvement Advisor which the partnership had secured would facilitate a 
Seminar early in the New Year to look at opportunities for better joint 
working/efficiency across West Essex with all major public service partners 
invited.        ACTION 06 JH  
 
Police Authority Representation 
There has been a request from the Essex Police Authority to become a member of 
the OEF Board in its own right. After discussion it was agreed that Essex Police 
Authority be invited onto the Board.   ACTION 07 JH 
 
 

9. LAA PROJECT UPDATE     (10 MINS)  
 
The Board received one of its programmed updates from its LAA funded projects on 
progress and achievements. JF reported on the work of the Supported Mental Health 
project which places volunteers with mental health in work with registered partner 
organisations. Currently 29 people have been referred to the project, 23 have been 
interviewed and 10 people are in volunteering roles. JF thanked the group for its help 
and support. JF stated that although numbers may seem low at present, it is on track 
to meet targets. The project will be looking for funding to sustain the project beyond 
its current 2 year funding allocation. 
 
SP gave a presentation on the Artability project, which supports people with mental 
health issues in engagement with the arts. This project has 1 paid co-ordinator and 
runs trips to art galleries and runs workshops. The ultimate goal is to give people the 
confidence to move in to paid employment.  A group choir has also been established. 
 
 

10. AOB  
 
JH reported that the LSP will be producing an annual report at the end of the year to 
highlight outcomes and achievements. KB agreed that this was a good idea, perhaps 



Local Strategic Partnership Board  17 December 2009 

5 

it be published in the Forester. DM agreed to seek approval for this idea. 
        ACTION 08 DM   
It was also suggested that the EFDC PR team be involved in promoting the work of 
the partnership more widely.  JP suggested that the West Essex Partnership be 
invited along to the RSS workshop. This was agreed.    
        ACTION 09 JP 

 
CT reported a problem in Ongar with the proposed replacement of the Ongar Health 
Centre. He asked if the LSP Board should be involved. PH stated that after 
discussion with CT she would look into the situation and report back to the 
Healthier Communities group on progress on this issue.    
        ACTION 10 PH 
 
DC raised the issue of the development of a new practice on North Weald airfield, 
which seems to have stalled. PH will also look in this and report back.  
        ACTION 11 PH 
 
DM stated that health scrutiny was the responsibility of the West Essex Area Forum, 
with input from the LSP. YM agreed that any major changes to services should be 
reviewed in this forum. 
 
JH asked that everyone look at the new website oneeppingforest.org.uk which was 
being updated regularly with new information. CT asked if the site had hit counters. 
JH replied that it does. JH also pointed out that the website has links to partner 
websites and asked that partners include links to the OEF website.    
        ACTION 12 ALL 
 
 

11. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
18 March  2-4pm TBC Epping Forest District Council  
17 June 2-4pm TBC Epping Forest District Council  
 
 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


